~~_ William J. McCluskey

D
Ashgate

Computer Assisted
Mass Appraisal

An International Review

Edited by

Alastair S. Adair




Computer Assisted Mass
Appraisal

An International Review

Edited by

WILLIAM J. McCLUSKEY
ALASTAIR S. ADAIR

School of the Built Environment
University of Ulster

Ashgate

Aldershot ¢ Brookfield USA e Singapore ¢ Sydney



© W. J. McCluskey and A. S. Adair 1997

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in
a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior
permission of the publisher.

Published by

Ashgate Publishing Limited
Gower House

Croft Road

Aldershot

Hants GU11 3HR

England

Ashgate Publishing Company
0Old Post Road

Brookfield

Vermont 05036

USA

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
Computer assisted mass appraisal : an international review
1. Tax assessment - Data processing 2. Real property - Data
processing
I. McCluskey, William J. I1. Adair, Alastair
336.2'22' 0285

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 97-71714

ISBN 185972 089 7

Printed and bound by Athenaeum Press, Ltd.,
Gateshead, Tyne & Wear.



Contributors

R. Almy
Almy, Gloudemans & Jacobs, Chicago, United States

S. Anand
University of Ulster, Northern Ireland

M. Cusack
Cook County Assessor’s Office, Chicago, United States

K. Dyson
University of Ulster, Northern Ireland

R. Gloudemans
Almy, Gloudemans & Jacobs, Chicago, United States

S. Gronow
University of Glamorgan, Wales

G. M. ten Have
De Boer Den Hartog Hooft B.V., Amsterdam, The Netherlands

J. Horbas
Cook County Assessor’s Office, Chicago, United States

H. James
University of Portsmouth, England

J. E. Janssen
NVM, Nieuwegein, The Netherlands

D. Jenkins
University of Glamorgan, Wales

xifi



A. Kirby
Department of Lands, Queensland, Australia

L.S. Leng
Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore, Singapore

W. J. McCluskey
University of Ulster, Northern Ireland

D. McFall
University of Ulster, Northern Ireland

A, H. Nawawi
University of Glamorgan, Wales

A. Pearce
British Columbia Assessment Authority, Canada

A. Pegler
Valuation New Zealand, New Zealand

W. Riley

Maryland Assessment Office, Maryland, United States

R. Stevenson
Rating and Valuation Department, Hong Kong

A. Sundquist
National Land Survey, Sweden

D. Thomas
Hydro Property Services, Tasmania, Australia

A.G. op’t Veld
TNO Beleidsstudies, Delft, The Netherlands

Xiv



Acknowledgements

We would like to thank all the contributors to this book for their consideration,
hard work and undoubted patience. Special thanks are due, in particular, to
Rosemary Clelland who prepared many of the graphics, Roisin McCluskey for
typesetting and all those others who supported us throughout the preparation
of this work.

XV



Preface

The rationale for this book arose from the need to establish a forum to publish
material on the research and development, use, and application of mass appraisal
techniques as used in ad valorem property tax systems. The development of
such techniques clearly is of international interest and concern to those involved
in mass appraisal. What is significant is the range of techniques which are
currently being applied or being field tested. From the established, statistically
based, multiple regression approaches to developments in artificial intelligence
and machine learning. The main paradigms covered include various forms of
regression (additive, multiplicative, hybrid), base home technique, adaptive
estimation procedure, comparable sales analysis, expert systems and artificial
neural networks

What conclusions can then be drawn from the wealth of information contained
in this book? Diversity of approach in applying broadly similar techniques is
evident. This demonstrates that such factors as volatility of property markets,
availability of property data, presence of cadastres, the expertise of those applying
the techniques and the available funding for system development are all relevant
in the design and application of systems. A common objective to all the systems
reviewed is to achieve assessment fairness at an economic cost. In addition, the
integration of geographic information systems and CAMA is an extremely
important development. The next generation of mass appraisal systems will
need to incorporate the spatial dimension, again leading to enhanced performance
in assessment and taxpayer acceptability. One has to suggest that the days of
‘manually’ appraising or valuing several hundred thousand or millions of parcels
is now gone. Mass appraisal processes are now an integral part of the overall
property taxation administrative processes.

This book represents an attempt to bring together leading experts and
researchers who are linked with the common theme of developing more rigorous,

xvi



more objective and more cost effective appraisal approaches to the determination
of property values. There was also the underlying theme, to specifically ensure
that as many property types were addressed. To this end, chapters cover
residential, condominiums, retail, office and industrial property as well as
agricultural and forestry land. Much of the material could be described as ‘cutting
edge’ or ‘state of the art’, and therefore it is hoped that it will be of direct benefit
to students, researchers, property tax valuers and appraisers.

xvii



Contents

Figures and tables
Contributors
Acknowledgements
Preface

1

A critical review of computer assisted mass appraisal techniques
W. J. McCluskey

The use of mass appraisal techniques for rating valuation in Hong
Kong
R. Stevenson

The mass appraisal of residential property in Northern Ireland
W. J. McCluskey, K. Dyson, S. Anand and D. McFall

The application of artificial intelligence to mass appraisal systems
H. James

Expert system development for the mass appraisal of commercial
property in Malaysia
A. H. Nawawi, D. Jenkins and S. Gronow

Computer assisted mass appraisal of farm land in British Columbia
A. Pearce

Mass appraisal of agricultural property in Sweden
A. Sundquist

vii
Xiii
XV
XVi

27

59

79

103

131

163



8 Computer assisted mass appraisal: the Queensland experience 187

A. Kirby

9 The New Zealand experience with computer assisted valuation 211
A. Pegler

10 Computer assisted valuation in Tasmania 233
D. Thomas

11 The valuation of residential property using regression analysis 257

R. Almy, J. Horbas, M. Cusack and R. Gloudemans

12 Mass appraisal of condominiums 289
W. Riley

13 TAXES: Residential property valuation for local tax purposes in 325
the Netherlands
G. M. ten Have, A. G. op’t Veld and J. E. Janssen

14 Mass appraisal for property tax purposes in Singapore 339
L.S.Leng

Index 357

vi



Figures and tables

Figure
Table
Table

Figure
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Table

11
2.1
22

2.1
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
27
2.8
29
2.2
23
3.1
3.2
33
31

The mass appraisal process
Major changes in workload & values 1981-94

Distribution of assessments & buildings in Hong Kong
(as at March 1995)

Typical range of size discounts (100m?)
Regression coefficients

Quantity allowance (size discount)

Equation 1

Additional predictor variables

Equation 2: Property characteristics and rateable value
Equation 3: Property characteristics only
Location effects

Comparison when rateable value is a predictor
Effect of using rateable value as a predictor

A biological neuron

An artificial neuron or processing element (PE)
A three layered single processing neural network

Predictive accuracy for neural network topologies

vii

28
33

36
37
38

44
45
46
47
48
49
64
64
65
68



Table
Table

Figure

Figure
Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Table

Table

32
3.3
4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

51

52

51

52

Predictive accuracy for the expert system
Predictive accuracy for multiple regression analysis

How linear regression gives the effect of each variable
on the value

The logarithms of an increasing function can linearize it
Diagram of a neuron with the dendrites

A back propagation neural network with four inputs, three
hidden units and one output

The mathematical structure of a neuron

A Kohonen self organizing map showing three inputs
which are connected to every node in the layer, an active
node which is closest to the input, and a neighbourhood
around an active node

A trained Kohonen layer in which three layers A, B and
C have been organized by the algorithm to classify the
input data

Summary of the process by which a problem can be solved
by genetic algorithms

A five-input feed-forward multilayer perceptron is being
used here to learn the trends in a time series. When trained,
the network can be used to extrapolate the series into the
future

The distance between weights in a one-dimensional
Kohonen layer can define the classification boundaries

General representation of the knowledge in the valuation
process

Framework of the comparison model for the valuation of
office complexes

Example of main attributes, first level sub-attributes and
second level sub-attributes of office complex

Example of main attributes, first level sub-attributes and
second level sub-attributes of shopping complex

Viii

69
70
82

83
87
92

92
95

95

97

99

99

108

110

112

113



Table

Table

Table

Table

Figure

Table

Table

Table
Figure
Figure
Table
Table
Table
Figure
Table
Figure
Figure

Table

Table

Figure

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.3
5.7

5.8

6.1
6.1
6.2
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.3
6.5
7.1
7.2
7.1

7.2

7.3

Example of purpose-built office complex main attributes:
first level sub-attributes; second level sub-attributes; class
situations and the point scores

Example of data utilized in finding weightings of land
and building

Weightings of location and building (purpose-built office
complexes)

Weightings of location, building and status (shopping
complexes)

Rental value prediction model for office complexes

Purpose-built office complex - results of computerized
model testing against valuer’s opinion (rent of standard
office space)

Shopping complex - results of computerized model testing
against valuer’s opinion (rent of standard ground floor
shop space)

British Columbia primary resource industries
British Columbia agricultural regions

Farm assessment and taxation

Farm classification income requirements
Farm Jand valuation schedule

Canada land inventory components

Farm land valuation schedules

Farm phase-in

Property tax rules and regulations
Organizational structure

Relative arable and pasture land values in the valuation
level of SEK 10,000 - 18,000 per hectare

E table engine room, farm workshop, etc., (building
category no. 32)

Data and GIS support

ix

116

119

120

120

122
126

127

131
133
138
140
142
145
148
151
164
167
171

177

180



Table
Table
Figure
Figure
Figure
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table

Figure
Table
Table
Table
Figure
Table
Figure
Table
Figure
Figure
Table
Table
Table
Figure
Figure

Table

8.1
8.2
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

9.1

9.1

9.2

9.3

10.1
10.1
10.2
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.5
10.6
10.6

Regions covered by new CAMA system
Regions covered by old CAMA system
Functional diagram of IVAS CAYV revaluation
CAV request page 1

CAV request category/exception screen

Sale properties with predicted values
Calculated parameter values

ANOVA for SMA analysis

Output data from SMA analysis

Predicted values and factor increases from ‘Macro’ based
on analysis

Valuation records per employee
Summary of estimates

Use of computer estimates by valuers
Analysis of subsequent sales
Variable categorization

Model reliability in research suburbs
Market trend New Town 1989 - 1993
Descriptive statistics

Sale price spread

Box plot of price distribution

Value adjustment factors

Wall weighting adjustments
Regression statistics

Probability plot

Residual plot

Proportionality model output with reliability percentages

188
189
195
197
197
201
202
202
203
203

212
221
222
223
239
242
246
247
247
248
248
249
249
250
250
251



Table
Table
Figure

Table

Table
Table

Table
Table
Table

Table
Table
Table

Figure

Table
Table

Table

Figure

Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

10.7
10.8
10.7
12.1

12.2
12.3

12.4
12.5
12.6

12.7
12.8
12.9
12.1

Accuracy standards
New Town results
Frequency distribution

Main residential file factor with condominium factors
identified

Market data factor table

Chart on CAMA sets, type of project, number of projects
and units

Ratio study ~ condominium sales to prior value
Ratio study - condominium sales to proposed value

Ratio study comparing condominium sales to prior and
proposed value

Sales as a percentage of total condominiums 1/92 - 1/94
Units year built v. sales 1/92 - 1/94
Bedroom type v. sales 1/92 - 1/94

Frequency of ratios on prior value and frequency of ratios
on proposed value

12.10 Total units bedroom type and CAMA Set 10.08
12.11 Sales analysis edit report CAMA Set 10.08 Ocean Front

highrise

12.12 Unit bedroom type descriptive data for sales 1/92 - 1/94

13.1
13.2

133
13.4
13.5
13.6

CAMA set 10.08
Valuation in relation to assessment in most countries

Valuation in connection with assessment in the
Netherlands

The segmentation method
Relevance levels

TAXES - Valuation procedure
Menu structure of TAXES

X1

252
252
252
300

303
304

306
307
308

310
311
312
313

314
315

317

329
329

334
335
336
337



Table 14.1 Composition of Valuation List 341
Figure 14.1 Work flow 351

Figure 14.2 Flow chart of assessment process 352

xii



1 A critical review of computer
assisted mass appraisal
techniques

W. J. McCluskey

Mass appraisal

Mass appraisal has been defined as the systematic appraisal of groups of properties
as of a given date using standardized procedures and statistical testing (JAAO,
1978). Itdiffers from single property appraisal only in terms of scale. In mass
appraisal modelling the aim is to try and replicate the market within which real
estateis traded and to derive a representative mathematical model which achieves
this aim. Thus, valuation models developed for mass appraisal purposes must
represent supply and demand patterns for groups of properties. The model must
be firmly established within micro-economic theory which would support the
underlying rationale of the model. Appraisal judgements for mass appraisal
must relate to large groups of properties rather than to single properties. The
ultimate objective is, however, the same whether the approach is mass or single
valuation that is, an accurate assessment of the value of many properties or of a
single property. The methods of valuation which the valuer utilizes are essentially
the same, the main differences between the approaches are in the areas of market
analysis and quality control.

Quality control is measured differently across the two approaches. In mass
appraisal given the scale of valuations, statistical methods are used to measure
accuracy and variations in the assessed values from actual sale prices. For most
mass appraisal models if the average deviation from sale prices falls within a
predetermined range, the model and quality is considered good. In single property
appraisal, quality can usually be measured by direct comparison with specific
comparable sales. In both approaches the valuer will be required to defend his
assessment of value, and as one would expect this is somewhat easier in the
single property appraisal than in the mass appraisal situation. Nonetheless the
model needs to be capable of explanation to demonstrate how the value was
achieved.



