

# Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal

An International Review

Edited by
William J. McCluskey
Alastair S. Adair

# Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal

An International Review

Edited by
WILLIAM J. McCLUSKEY
ALASTAIR S. ADAIR
School of the Built Environment
University of Ulster



# **Ashgate**

Aldershot • Brookfield USA • Singapore • Sydney

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior permission of the publisher.

Published by
Ashgate Publishing Limited
Gower House
Croft Road
Aldershot
Hants GU11 3HR
England

Ashgate Publishing Company Old Post Road Brookfield Vermont 05036 USA

#### **British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data**

Computer assisted mass appraisal: an international review

- 1. Tax assessment Data processing 2. Real property Data processing
- I. McCluskey, William J. II. Adair, Alastair 336.2 '22' 0285

#### **Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 97-71714**

ISBN 1 85972 089 7

Printed and bound by Athenaeum Press, Ltd., Gateshead, Tyne & Wear.

## Contributors

		_	
R.	Λ	1.	237
ıv.	$\boldsymbol{\Lambda}$	ш.	uν

Almy, Gloudemans & Jacobs, Chicago, United States

#### S. Anand

University of Ulster, Northern Ireland

#### M. Cusack

Cook County Assessor's Office, Chicago, United States

#### K. Dyson

University of Ulster, Northern Ireland

#### R. Gloudemans

Almy, Gloudemans & Jacobs, Chicago, United States

#### S. Gronow

University of Glamorgan, Wales

#### G. M. ten Have

De Boer Den Hartog Hooft B.V., Amsterdam, The Netherlands

#### J. Horbas

Cook County Assessor's Office, Chicago, United States

#### H. James

University of Portsmouth, England

#### J. E. Janssen

NVM, Nieuwegein, The Netherlands

#### D. Jenkins

University of Glamorgan, Wales

#### A. Kirby

Department of Lands, Queensland, Australia

#### L. S. Leng

Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore, Singapore

#### W. J. McCluskey

University of Ulster, Northern Ireland

#### D. McFall

University of Ulster, Northern Ireland

#### A. H. Nawawi

University of Glamorgan, Wales

#### A. Pearce

British Columbia Assessment Authority, Canada

#### A. Pegler

Valuation New Zealand, New Zealand

#### W. Riley

Maryland Assessment Office, Maryland, United States

#### R. Stevenson

Rating and Valuation Department, Hong Kong

#### A. Sundquist

National Land Survey, Sweden

#### D. Thomas

Hydro Property Services, Tasmania, Australia

#### A.G. op't Veld

TNO Beleidsstudies, Delft, The Netherlands

# Acknowledgements

We would like to thank all the contributors to this book for their consideration, hard work and undoubted patience. Special thanks are due, in particular, to Rosemary Clelland who prepared many of the graphics, Roisin McCluskey for typesetting and all those others who supported us throughout the preparation of this work.

### **Preface**

The rationale for this book arose from the need to establish a forum to publish material on the research and development, use, and application of mass appraisal techniques as used in ad valorem property tax systems. The development of such techniques clearly is of international interest and concern to those involved in mass appraisal. What is significant is the range of techniques which are currently being applied or being field tested. From the established, statistically based, multiple regression approaches to developments in artificial intelligence and machine learning. The main paradigms covered include various forms of regression (additive, multiplicative, hybrid), base home technique, adaptive estimation procedure, comparable sales analysis, expert systems and artificial neural networks

What conclusions can then be drawn from the wealth of information contained in this book? Diversity of approach in applying broadly similar techniques is evident. This demonstrates that such factors as volatility of property markets, availability of property data, presence of cadastres, the expertise of those applying the techniques and the available funding for system development are all relevant in the design and application of systems. A common objective to all the systems reviewed is to achieve assessment fairness at an economic cost. In addition, the integration of geographic information systems and CAMA is an extremely important development. The next generation of mass appraisal systems will need to incorporate the spatial dimension, again leading to enhanced performance in assessment and taxpayer acceptability. One has to suggest that the days of 'manually' appraising or valuing several hundred thousand or millions of parcels is now gone. Mass appraisal processes are now an integral part of the overall property taxation administrative processes.

This book represents an attempt to bring together leading experts and researchers who are linked with the common theme of developing more rigorous,

more objective and more cost effective appraisal approaches to the determination of property values. There was also the underlying theme, to specifically ensure that as many property types were addressed. To this end, chapters cover residential, condominiums, retail, office and industrial property as well as agricultural and forestry land. Much of the material could be described as 'cutting edge' or 'state of the art', and therefore it is hoped that it will be of direct benefit to students, researchers, property tax valuers and appraisers.

## Contents

Fig	ures and tables	V11
Cor	ntributors	xiii
Ack	nowledgements	xv
	face	xvi
1	A critical review of computer assisted mass appraisal techniques W. J. McCluskey	1
2	The use of mass appraisal techniques for rating valuation in Hong Kong R. Stevenson	27
3	The mass appraisal of residential property in Northern Ireland W. J. McCluskey, K. Dyson, S. Anand and D. McFall	59
4	The application of artificial intelligence to mass appraisal systems <i>H. James</i>	79
5	Expert system development for the mass appraisal of commercial property in Malaysia A. H. Nawawi, D. Jenkins and S. Gronow	103
6	Computer assisted mass appraisal of farm land in British Columbia A. Pearce	131
7	Mass appraisal of agricultural property in Sweden  A. Sundauist	163

8	Computer assisted mass appraisal: the Queensland experience A. Kirby	187
9	The New Zealand experience with computer assisted valuation A. Pegler	211
10	Computer assisted valuation in Tasmania  D. Thomas	233
11	The valuation of residential property using regression analysis R. Almy, J. Horbas, M. Cusack and R. Gloudemans	257
12	Mass appraisal of condominiums W. Riley	289
13	TAXES: Residential property valuation for local tax purposes in the Netherlands G. M. ten Have, A. G. op't Veld and J. E. Janssen	325
14	Mass appraisal for property tax purposes in Singapore L. S. Leng	339
Inde	x	357

# Figures and tables

Figure	1.1	The mass appraisal process	3
Table	2.1	Major changes in workload & values 1981-94	28
Table	2.2	Distribution of assessments & buildings in Hong Kong (as at March 1995)	33
Figure	2.1	Typical range of size discounts (100m²)	36
Table	2.3	Regression coefficients	37
Table	2.4	Quantity allowance (size discount)	38
Table	2.5	Equation 1	44
Table	2.6	Additional predictor variables	44
Table	2.7	Equation 2: Property characteristics and rateable value	45
Table	2.8	Equation 3: Property characteristics only	46
Table	2.9	Location effects	47
Figure	2.2	Comparison when rateable value is a predictor	48
Figure	2.3	Effect of using rateable value as a predictor	49
Figure	3.1	A biological neuron	64
Figure	3.2	An artificial neuron or processing element (PE)	64
Figure	3.3	A three layered single processing neural network	65
Table	3.1	Predictive accuracy for neural network topologies	68

Table	3.2	Predictive accuracy for the expert system	69
Table	3.3	Predictive accuracy for multiple regression analysis	70
Figure	4.1	How linear regression gives the effect of each variable on the value	82
Figure	4.2	The logarithms of an increasing function can linearize it	83
Figure	4.3	Diagram of a neuron with the dendrites	87
Figure	4.4	A back propagation neural network with four inputs, three hidden units and one output	92
Figure	4.5	The mathematical structure of a neuron	92
Figure	4.6	A Kohonen self organizing map showing three inputs which are connected to every node in the layer, an active node which is closest to the input, and a neighbourhood around an active node	95
Figure	4.7	A trained Kohonen layer in which three layers A, B and C have been organized by the algorithm to classify the input data	95
Figure	4.8	Summary of the process by which a problem can be solved by genetic algorithms	97
Figure	4.9	A five-input feed-forward multilayer perceptron is being used here to learn the trends in a time series. When trained, the network can be used to extrapolate the series into the future	99
Figure	4.10	The distance between weights in a one-dimensional Kohonen layer can define the classification boundaries	99
Figure	5.1	General representation of the knowledge in the valuation process	108
Figure	5.2	Framework of the comparison model for the valuation of office complexes	110
Table	5.1	Example of main attributes, first level sub-attributes and second level sub-attributes of office complex	112
Table	5.2	Example of main attributes, first level sub-attributes and second level sub-attributes of shopping complex	113

Table	5.3	Example of purpose-built office complex main attributes: first level sub-attributes; second level sub-attributes; class situations and the point scores	116
Table	5.4	Example of data utilized in finding weightings of land and building	119
Table	5.5	Weightings of location and building (purpose-built office complexes)	120
Table	5.6	Weightings of location, building and status (shopping complexes)	120
Figure	5.3	Rental value prediction model for office complexes	122
Table	5.7	Purpose-built office complex - results of computerized model testing against valuer's opinion (rent of standard office space)	126
Table	5.8	Shopping complex - results of computerized model testing against valuer's opinion (rent of standard ground floor shop space)	127
Table	6.1	British Columbia primary resource industries	131
Figure	6.1	British Columbia agricultural regions	133
Figure	6.2	Farm assessment and taxation	138
Table	6.2	Farm classification income requirements	140
Table	6.3	Farm land valuation schedule	142
Table	6.4	Canada land inventory components	145
Figure	6.3	Farm land valuation schedules	148
Table	6.5	Farm phase-in	151
Figure	7.1	Property tax rules and regulations	164
Figure	7.2	Organizational structure	167
Table	7.1	Relative arable and pasture land values in the valuation level of SEK 10,000 - 18,000 per hectare	171
Table	7.2	E table engine room, farm workshop, etc., (building category no. 32)	177
Figure	7.3	Data and GIS support	180

Table	8.1	Regions covered by new CAMA system	188
Table	8.2	Regions covered by old CAMA system	189
Figure	8.1	Functional diagram of IVAS CAV revaluation	195
Figure	8.2	CAV request page 1	197
Figure	8.3	CAV request category/exception screen	197
Table	8.3	Sale properties with predicted values	201
Table	8.4	Calculated parameter values	202
Table	8.5	ANOVA for SMA analysis	202
Table	8.6	Output data from SMA analysis	203
Table	8.7	Predicted values and factor increases from 'Macro' based on analysis	203
Figure	9.1	Valuation records per employee	212
Table	9.1	Summary of estimates	221
Table	9.2	Use of computer estimates by valuers	222
Table	9.3	Analysis of subsequent sales	223
Figure	10.1	Variable categorization	239
Table	10.1	Model reliability in research suburbs	242
Figure	10.2	Market trend New Town 1989 - 1993	246
Table	10.2	Descriptive statistics	247
Figure	10.3	Sale price spread	247
Figure	10.4	Box plot of price distribution	248
Table	10.3	Value adjustment factors	248
Table	10.4	Wall weighting adjustments	249
Table	10.5	Regression statistics	249
Figure	10.5	Probability plot	250
Figure	10.6	Residual plot	250
Table	10.6	Proportionality model output with reliability percentages	251

Table	10.7	Accuracy standards	252
Table	10.8	New Town results	252
Figure	10.7	Frequency distribution	252
Table	12.1	Main residential file factor with condominium factors identified	300
Table	12.2	Market data factor table	303
Table	12.3	Chart on CAMA sets, type of project, number of projects and units	304
Table	12.4	Ratio study - condominium sales to prior value	306
Table	12.5	Ratio study - condominium sales to proposed value	307
Table	12.6	Ratio study comparing condominium sales to prior and proposed value	308
Table	12.7	Sales as a percentage of total condominiums 1/92 - 1/94	310
Table	12.8	Units year built v. sales 1/92 - 1/94	311
Table	12.9	Bedroom type v. sales 1/92 - 1/94	312
Figure	12.1	Frequency of ratios on prior value and frequency of ratios on proposed value	313
Table	12.10	Total units bedroom type and CAMA Set 10.08	314
Table	12.11	Sales analysis edit report CAMA Set 10.08 Ocean Front highrise	315
Table	12.12	2 Unit bedroom type descriptive data for sales 1/92 - 1/94 CAMA set 10.08	317
Figure	13.1	Valuation in relation to assessment in most countries	329
Figure	13.2	Valuation in connection with assessment in the Netherlands	329
Figure	13.3	The segmentation method	334
Figure	13.4	Relevance levels	335
Figure	13.5	TAXES - Valuation procedure	336
Figure	13.6	Menu structure of TAXES	337

Table	14.1	Composition of Valuation List	341
Figure	14.1	Work flow	351
Figure	14.2	Flow chart of assessment process	352

# 1 A critical review of computer assisted mass appraisal techniques

W. J. McCluskey

#### Mass appraisal

Mass appraisal has been defined as the systematic appraisal of groups of properties as of a given date using standardized procedures and statistical testing (IAAO, 1978). It differs from single property appraisal only in terms of scale. In mass appraisal modelling the aim is to try and replicate the market within which real estate is traded and to derive a representative mathematical model which achieves this aim. Thus, valuation models developed for mass appraisal purposes must represent supply and demand patterns for groups of properties. The model must be firmly established within micro-economic theory which would support the underlying rationale of the model. Appraisal judgements for mass appraisal must relate to large groups of properties rather than to single properties. The ultimate objective is, however, the same whether the approach is mass or single valuation that is, an accurate assessment of the value of many properties or of a single property. The methods of valuation which the valuer utilizes are essentially the same, the main differences between the approaches are in the areas of market analysis and quality control.

Quality control is measured differently across the two approaches. In mass appraisal given the scale of valuations, statistical methods are used to measure accuracy and variations in the assessed values from actual sale prices. For most mass appraisal models if the average deviation from sale prices falls within a predetermined range, the model and quality is considered good. In single property appraisal, quality can usually be measured by direct comparison with specific comparable sales. In both approaches the valuer will be required to defend his assessment of value, and as one would expect this is somewhat easier in the single property appraisal than in the mass appraisal situation. Nonetheless the model needs to be capable of explanation to demonstrate how the value was achieved.